



Turnitin Accessibility Conformance Report WCAG Edition

Name of Product/Version: Turnitin Similarity Interface

Product Description: Interface for viewing and interacting with a submission's Similarity Report

Report Date: April 2020

Contact Information: Sumaiya Talukdar stalukdar@turnitin.com

Notes:

Evaluation Methods Used: Testing the Cloud Viewer involved a combination of manual and functional testing on a Windows desktop. A selection of pages representative of Cloud Viewer were comprehensively tested using, among other methodology, the screen reader JAWS 2019, exclusive use of the keyboard, browser zoom, and manual inspection of the code and Accessibility API output.

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)



Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used for the new WCAG 2.1 criteria when the WCAG 2.1 standard is not included in the report, or in WCAG 2.x Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.x Conformance Requirements](#).



Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Supports	Text equivalents are provided for all non-text content in Cloud Viewer.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	There is no audio-only and video-only content in Cloud Viewer.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	There is no video content present in Cloud Viewer.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Supports	There is no pre-recorded audio within video in Cloud Viewer.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Supports	All components in Cloud Viewer that have information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can be programmatically determined or are available in text.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Supports	All content in Cloud Viewer is ordered in a logical reading sequence.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not rely on sensory characteristics to understand or operate content
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not rely on the sole use of color to communicate information.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not present audio that plays automatically.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Supports	All functionality in Cloud Viewer is operable through a keyboard and without requiring specific timing for individual keystrokes.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not have instances of keyboard focus being trapped in a component.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not have special character key shortcuts.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not have time limits.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not have any moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating content.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not have any content that flashes.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer does not have repetitive blocks of content.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	All pages within Cloud Viewer have unique and descriptive page titles.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Supports	Focusable components in Cloud Viewer receive focus in a logical order.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Supports	All of the links on Cloud Viewer have descriptive link text.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	All functionality in Cloud Viewer can be operated with a single pointer gesture.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	All events triggered by a single pointer gesture can be cancelled in Cloud Viewer.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	All of the user interface components with labels in Cloud Viewer contain the visual label.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	There is no functionality in Cloud Viewer that depends on motion actuation.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Supports	There are no parts of the pages in Cloud Viewer that have a different language than the rest of the content.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	Pages in Cloud Viewer do not have components that cause a change of context on focus.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	For all pages on Cloud Viewer, changing the setting of any user interface component does not automatically cause a change of context.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	Errors are identified in text in Cloud Viewer.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Supports	Labels or instructions are provided for all form fields on Cloud Viewer.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Supports	Cloud Viewer has properly formatted elements according to HTML specifications.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Supports	All of the user interface components in Cloud Viewer have proper programmatic name, role, and state information.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Supports	There is no video content in Cloud Viewer.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Supports	There is no pre-recorded audio within video since there is no video content in Cloud Viewer.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The content is not restricted to one orientation in Cloud Viewer.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	The meaning of each input field can be programmatically determined in Cloud Viewer.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Supports	All of the text in Cloud Viewer has passing contrast ratios. The standard passing contrast ratio is 4.5:1 and 3:1 for text larger than 18 point.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	All text in Cloud Viewer can be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Supports	There are no images of text in the Cloud Viewer.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	<p>Most text in Cloud Viewer reflows without requiring scrolling in two dimensions.</p> <p>A rating of Partially Supports is given for the following reason:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> The paper view content does not resize properly and requires horizontal scrolling.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	All of the active user interface components have a passing contrast ratio of 3:1 in Cloud Viewer.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	There is no loss of content or function due to text spacing adjustments in Cloud Viewer.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	There is no content that appears on hover or focus in Cloud Viewer.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	There are multiple ways to navigate Cloud Viewer.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	Headings and labels are properly used and identified throughout Cloud Viewer.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Partially Supports	<p>Most of the interactive components in Cloud Viewer have a visual focus indicator. A rating of Partially Supports is given for the following reason:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> With the application’s Screen Reader Mode ON, the expand/collapse buttons within the paper view are visually hidden and therefore do not have a visual focus indicator.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Supports	There are no inline language changes throughout Cloud Viewer.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	Cloud Viewer uses consistent navigation.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	Components with the same functionality are consistently identified across pages in Cloud Viewer.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Supports	Cloud Viewer has appropriate error suggestions as required.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Supports	There is no legal or financial data input that requires error prevention in Cloud Viewer.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Status messages are presented correctly to users of assistive technology in Cloud Viewer.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Not Evaluated

Legal Disclaimer